Sales of meals and the use of recreational facilities are 
taxable. Registration fees, speaker fees, and similar charges are not taxable. 

044.  TRADE-IN AND TRADE-DOWN 

03. Trade Allowance. 

a. A customer buys a car from a dealer for four thousand dollars ($4,000). A trade-in of one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) is allowed for the customer's used car. Tax is charged on two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

04. Disallowed Trade Allowance. 

a. Two (2) individuals exchange cars of equal value. No money, property, service, or 
consideration other than the cars are exchanged. Both parties pay tax on the fair market value of the vehicle 
received in the barter.

[...]

in is not greater than the residual buyout amount, there is no reduction in the taxable sales price. 

b. A lessee trades in his leased automobile for a new vehicle. The residual amount is ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000). The automobile dealer allows twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) as a trade. In this 
case, the sales price of the new vehicle is reduced by the difference between the residual amount and the total 
trade-in, or two thousand dollars ($2,000). 

046.  COATINGS ON TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY 

04. Nontaxable Labor Charges.

[...]

a. A Wyoming contractor brings transient equipment, with a fair market value of one hundred 
thousand dollars ($100,000), to Idaho for use on a ninety (90) day project. The fair market rental value of the 
equipment for the ninety (90) days totals fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). Idaho use tax on the fair market 
rental value, assuming a rate of six percent (6%), totals nine hundred dollars ($900). The contractor paid three 
thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) of sales tax to the state of Wyoming when he bought the equipment 
new. The contractor is not required to pay tax to Idaho since the tax paid to Wyoming exceeds the amount of 
Idaho use tax due. 

b. The same contractor in the previous example returns to Idaho within the same twelve (12) 
months with the same equipment, now with a fair market value of ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000). As 
the equipment has now exceeded the ninety (90) day rule for transient equipment, it is subject to Idaho’s six 
percent (6%) use tax on its present value of ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000) x six percent (6%) = five 
thousand seven hundred dollars ($5,700). Credit of two thousand six hundred dollars ($2,600) is allowed for 
sales tax paid to Wyoming, three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) less the nine hundred dollar ($900) 
credit already used on rentals. The contractor owes three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) of use tax to 
Idaho. 

084.  CONTAINERS RETURNABLE/NONRETURNABLE 

01. Container. 

a. Cartons of canned goods are placed on a pallet. Shrink wrap is used to bind the cartons to the 
pallet. A shipping address label is affixed to the shrink wrap.